S51KQ  software for microcontrollers & PC
© Mijo Kovacevic S51KQ, P.O.Box 11, SI-3212 Vojnik (Slovenia)
UNIPLL project  (CQ-ZRS 3/96):
File name band RTX   ME L display MHz VCO frq MHz Q2       JP1     step    PLL_ic         rem / IF   Softvare
UNI10GHz 3cm   TX    32  - 10000-10484.8 2500.0-2621.2 10.24     AB  1.6MHz    SDA-6102       ATV        v1.30
UNI5GHz 6cm   TX    32  - 5598-6000 1866.0-2000.0 10.24     AB  1.2MHz    SDA-6102       ATV        v1.30
UNI13T 13cm TX    32  - 2300-2450 2300.0-2450.0 10.24     AB   640kHz   SDA-6102      ATV         v1.00
UNI13PTL 13cm TX    64  - 1000-2700 1000.0-2700.0                     500kHz   TSA-5055T      ATV         v1.30
UNI23T 23cm TX    32  - 1200-1350 1200.0-1350.0 8.00       AB   500kHz  TSA-5511        ATV         v1.00
UNI23TL 23cm TX    32  * 1200-1350 1200.0-1350.0 8.00       AB   500kHz  TSA-5511        ATV        v1.30
UNI70TL 70cm TX    32  * 430- 440 430.0- 440.0 6.40      BC   25kHz     TSA-5511
UNI70RL 70cm RX    32  * 400- 465 389.3- 454.3 6.40      BC   25kHz     TSA-5511    IF -10.7
UNI70HL 70cm RX    32  * 400- 465 355.0- 420.0 6.40      BC   25kHz     TSA-5511    IF -45.0
UNI70WL 70cm RTX  32  * 430- 440 394.0- 404.0 6.40       AB   50kHz    TSA-5511    WBFM36
UNI-TVL 1m     TX    32  * 300- 400 300.0- 400.0 6.40      BC   25kHz     TSA-5511         TV          v1.30
UNI2MTL 2m     TX    32  * 130- 160 130.0- 160.0 6.40      BC   25kHz     TSA-5511
UNI2MRL 2m     RX    32  * 130- 165 119.3- 154.3 6.40      BC   25kHz     TSA-5511    IF -10.7
UNIAVIO avio    RX    64  * 108- 140 97.3- 129.3 6.40      BC   25kHz     TSA-5511    IF -10.7

For software that uses SDA-6102 PLL ..... on keyboard with  UP+Power_ON cmd
TSA-5055T PLL, and ATVRX-2 v1.30
For software that uses TSA-5511 PLL ...... on PLL: with connecting 220E resistor from PIN-9 of
PLL to the GND or +5v
0v on PIN-9 = 1 line LCD.
+3-5v on PIN-9 (or left open) = 2 line LCD or 2
ctrl. chip on LCD.
· All software versions (except those using SDA PLL circuit) have build in detection (and print out on
LCD) of VCO’s PLL_LOCK state. Versions with the last character L in the name, displays this state in real
time (few times in second). Version without last character L in the name displays this state in the start of
UNIPLL board, or at pressing of any UNIPLL key.
· If there is not usable PLL or EEPROM circuit, UNIPLL will announce this Error with few beeps.
Programs for ATV will have main step 62.5KHz (23cm) and 80KHz (13cm, 6cm, 3cm), but for this needs active
step on keyboard is switched on to 0.5MHz on 23cm, 0.640MHz on 13cm, 1.2MHz on 6cm, and on to 1.6MHz on
3cm band.. On ATVRX2 is channel step set up on to 1MHz, and on UNI13PTL version is step 0.5MHz.
Program for 70cm high speed (38k4) user packet radio WBFM rtx (UNI70W) supports 1st IF at 36.000 MHz and
VFO steps 50KHz. Current ‘fone’ versions of UNIPLL software (25k step) don’t support common RTX, except by
using HF mixing methods with sigle frequency VCO for RX as well for TX mode.
UNIPLL module is not usable on PSK equipment due to poor PLL loop noisie and stability conditions.
PCBs are professionaly made and are available from author, also the preprogramed CPUs. Source files for UNIPLL are